RESOLUTION NO. 602

WHEREAS, there is to be submitted to the voters of the cities of Kirkland and Houghton on April 30, 1968, the question of the consolidation of said cities, and the formation of a community council corporation for the territory of the City of Houghton, and

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland is by population the largest of the two cities, and therefor until changed the existing ordinances of Kirkland will be the prevailing ordinances of the newly consolidated city where conflict exists between the ordinances of Houghton and Kirkland, and

WHEREAS, the Community Council Act of the Washington State legislature provides for veto control over land use, planning and zoning within the Community Council Corporation area from and after the effective date of consolidation, and further provides that the land use regulations, zoning and comprehensive plan in force within the territory of the Community Council Corporation immediately prior to the effective date of the consolidation shall continue to remain in effect within said territory until action taken by the Council for the consolidated city without disapproval by the Community Council amends, changes or supersedes such land use regulations, zoning and comprehensive plan, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND as follows:

That at such time as the territory now within the City of Houghton may become a part of the City of Kirkland, the ordinances and regulations of the City of Houghton enacting the following (which are hereby incorporated by this reference) shall be and remain in effect within said territory until such time as they may be changed, amended, supplemented or altered by action of the City Council then having jurisdiction and legislative authority over said territory without disapproval by the Community Council:

- a. The Houghton Comprehensive Plan.
- b. The Houghton Zoning Code.
- c. The Houghton Subdivision Ordinance

- d. The Houghton Comprehensive Plan Map.
- e. The Houghton Capital Improvement Plan.

ADOPTED in regular meeting of the Kirkland City Council on the Association day of April , 1968.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Director of Administration and Finance

(ex officio City Clerk)